

**IN AND FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA SUPREME COURT**

Case No. SC05-156

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE)
ATTORNEY GENERAL)
RE: FLORIDA MARRIAGE PROTECTION)
AMENDMENT)
_____)

INITIAL BRIEF OF FLORIDA4MARRIAGE.ORG

Mathew D. Staver
(Lead Counsel)
Florida Bar No. 0701092
Erik W. Stanley
Florida Bar No. 0183504
Anita L. Staver
Florida Bar No. 0611131
Rena M. Lindevaldsen
Florida Bar No. 0659045
Mary E. McAlister
Florida Bar No. 0010168
LIBERTY COUNSEL
210 East Palmetto Avenue
Longwood, FL 32750
(407) 875-2100 - Telephone
(407) 875-0770 - Facsimile
Attorneys for Florida4Marriage.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

 I. HISTORICAL BACKGROUND. 1

 A. Constitutional Challenges To The Traditional Definition Of
 Marriage Gave Rise To Federal And State Defense Of Marriage
 Acts. 1

 B. Four States Have Established Marriage Equivalents For Same-
 Sex Couples. 3

 1. Massachusetts..... 3

 2. California. 4

 3. Vermont. 5

 4. Connecticut. 5

 II. THE PROPOSED MARRIAGE PROTECTION AMENDMENT. 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

LEGAL ARGUMENT 9

 I. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS LIMITED TO WHETHER THE
 AMENDMENT ADDRESSES A SINGLE SUBJECT AND
 WHETHER THE TITLE AND SUMMARY ARE CLEAR AND
 UNAMBIGUOUS..... 9

II.	PROPONENT’S AMENDMENT ADDRESSES THE SINGLE SUBJECT OF PROTECTING AND PRESERVING MARRIAGE AS THE UNION OF ONE MAN AND ONE WOMAN.	11
A.	The Amendment Restates The Longstanding Definition Of Marriage.	14
B.	The Amendment Clarifies That Only The Legal Union Of One Man And One Woman Shall Be Recognized As Marriage.	15
1.	The Amendment does not affect laws which do not provide the same rights, protections and benefits and impose the same responsibilities, obligations and duties as are granted to and imposed upon married couples....	16
2.	The Amendment addresses only relationships that mimic Marriage.	20
3.	The Amendment will not diminish protection for same-sex couples against domestic violence.	25
C.	Proponent’s Amendment Mirrors Marriage Protection Amendments In Other States Upheld As Consistent With The Single Subject Rule.	27
1.	Louisiana’s Supreme Court held that an amendment similarly addressing marriage equivalents complied with the single subject rule.	27
2.	The Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court upheld a proposed amendment addressing marriage equivalents as encompassing a common purpose of restricting marriage to opposite sex couples.....	30
3.	A Kentucky trial court has determined that Kentucky’s Marriage Amendment addressing the definition of marriage and marriage equivalents addresses a single subject.	31

III.	PROPONENT’S BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY CLEARLY AND UNAMBIGUOUSLY STATE THAT THE CHIEF PURPOSE OF PROPONENT’S AMENDMENT IS TO PRESERVE MARRIAGE AS THE UNION OF ONE MAN AND ONE WOMAN.	34
A.	Proponent’s Title And Summary Fairly Inform The Voters That The Chief Purpose Of The Amendment Is To Preserve Marriage As The Union Of One Man And One Woman.	35
B.	The Title And Summary Do Not Mislead The Public About The Purpose Of The Amendment.	38
1.	The title and summary provide fair notice of the content of the Amendment.	38
2.	The amendment contains no terms that might require further definition and the title and summary are not misleading.	40
3.	Use of the word “Protect” in the title is not misleading.	43
	CONCLUSION	44
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	47

TABLE OF CITATIONS
STATE CASES

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re: Amendment to Bar Government from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Public Education, 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000) 11, 42

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re: Florida Locally Approved Gaming, 656 So.2d 1259, 1263 (Fla. 1995)..... 11

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re: Limited Political Terms in Certain Elected Offices, 592 So. 2d 225, 227 (Fla. 1991) 11

Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Protect People from the Health Hazards Of Second-hand Smoke, 814 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2002)40, 43

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re: People’s Property Rights Amendments Providing Compensation for Restricting Real Property Use May Cover Multiple Subjects, 699 So. 2d 1304, 1311 (Fla. 1997)..... 42

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Referenda Required for Adoption and Amendment of Local Government Comprehensive Land Use Plans, 902 So.2d 763(Fla. 2005) 36

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers, 705 So.2d 56, 566 (Fla. 1998)38, 39

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Right to Treatment & Rehabilitation for Non-Violent Drug Offenses, 818 So.2d 491, 494 (Fla. 2002) 10, 35

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re the Medical Liability Claimant's Compensation Amendment, 880 So.2d 675, 677 (Fla. 2004)9, 36-41

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General - Save Our Everglades, 36 So.2d 1336, 1341 (Fla. 1994)34, 43

Albano v. Attorney General, 437 Mass. 156 (2002).....30,31

Baehr v. Lewin, 74 Haw. 645 (1993) 2

<i>Baehr v. Miike</i> , 92 Haw. 634 (1999)	2
<i>Baker v. State of Vermont</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999).....	5
<i>Forum for Equality PAC v. McKeithen</i> , 893 So.2d 715 (La. 2005).....	28, 29
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 440 Mass. 309 (2003)	4
<i>Hatcher v. Meridith</i> , 173 S.W. 2d 665(Ky. 1943).....	33
<i>Knight v. Superior Court</i> , 128 Cal.App.4th 14 (2005)	23, 24
<i>Lowe v. Broward County</i> , 766 So.2d 1199 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	17, 18
<i>Peterman v. Meeker</i> , 855 So.2d 690 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	26
<i>Pope v. Gray</i> , 104 So.2d 841 (Fla.1958)	10
<i>State v. Newell</i> , 2005 WL 1364937 (Ohio Ct. App. 5th District 2005).....	27
<i>Wood v. Commonwealth</i> , 2005 WL 1258921 (Ky.Cir.Ct. 2005)	32, 33

FEDERAL STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 7.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1738C.....	2

STATE STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS

Ala. Code § 30-1-19	3
Alaska Stat. § 25.05.013	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 25-101.....	3
Ark. Code § 9-11-107	3

Ark. Const. Am. 83, § 2.....	24
California Family Code § 297.5	21
California Family Code § 308.5	3, 4, 20
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 14-2-104.....	3
Conn. Pub. Act. No. 05-10.....	5, 6, 22
Del. Code tit. 13 § 101.....	3
Fla. Const. Art III, § 6.....	12
Fla. Const. Art XI, § 3	1, 9
Fla. Stat. 16.061	8
Fla. Stat. § 101.161	1, 2, 8, 9,10, 32, 40, 41
Fla. Stat. § 101.161(1)	34
Fla. Stat. § 741.04.....	1, 14
Fla. Stat. § 741.28.....	25
Fla. Stat. § 741.30.....	26
Fla. Stat. § 741.212.....	3, 4, 16
Fla. Stat. §741.212(a).....	12,15
Fla. Stat. §741.212(c).....	14
Fla. Stat. §741.30(1)(e)	24
Ga. Code § 19-3-3.1	3
Ga. Const. Art. I §4	24

Haw. Const. Art. I, §23	2
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 572-1	2
Haw. Rev. Stat. §572-1	3
Idaho Code § 32-209	3
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/212	3
Ind. Code § 31-11-1-1.....	3
Iowa Code § 595.2.....	3
Kan. Stat. § 23-101	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.020	3
La. Civ. Code Art. 89.....	3
La. Const. Art. XII.....	28
La. Rev. Stat. § 9:272	3
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 19-A § 701.....	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 555.1.....	3
Minn. Stat. § 517.01	3
Miss. Code § 93-1.1.....	3

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 451.022.....	3
Mont. Code § 40-1-401.....	3
Neb. Const. Art. I, §29.....	24
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 122.020	3
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 457:1-2.....	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 51-1.2.....	3
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-03-01.....	3
Ohio Const. Art. XV.....	27
Okla. Stat. tit. 43 § 3.1	3
Pa. Const. Stat. § 1102.....	3
S.C. Code § 20-1-15	3
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-1-1.....	3
Tenn. Code § 36-3-113	3
Tex. Fam. Code § 2.001.....	3
Tex. Fam. Code §6.204.....	24
Utah Code § 30-1-2	3
Va. Code § 20-45.2.....	3
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15.....	5, 21, 22
W. Va. Code § 48-2-104.....	3

Wash. Rev. Code § 26.04.010 3

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES

Miami City Code § 62-130..... 19

Miami City Code § 62-132..... 20

Miami City Code § 62-133..... 16

West Palm Beach City Code §§ 42-49 17

OTHER SOURCES

Black’s Law Dictionary (1991) 41

Merriam-Webster’s On-line Dictionary 41
